( Daily Maintenance & Causions /" BEDFANEFEFHEICOWT )

@ The bottom plate is made from solid, real wood. Real
wood ages with use however exposure to harsh eliminates
may cause discoloration and deformity. We recommend
weatherproofing the wood if possible.

@ If the bottom plate becomes wet, wipe away excess
moisture quickly and allow to dry in your house and slowly.
Do not use outside sources of heat such as heaters or hair
dryers.

@ The rack body is UV protected but prolonged exposure to
the sun will cause the finish to look powdery. Keep rack out
of the sun when possible.

@ The rack is made of steel tuning and damage to the surface
could invite rust to form. Take care to remove rust if it
appears to prolong the life of the rack.

@ When placing heavy items in the rack will change the way
your bike handles. The heavier the load the more time you
will need to change course, brake, turn, etc. Be aware of the
load on your bike at all times.
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/\ IMPORTANT NOTES /EE/;3EHIA

@ By using this product you acknowledge you've read and accepted these cautions.

@ Standard package fits a bike with the eyelet for mounting rack on the bottom of the front fork, or equiped with a standard
9mm quick release type wheel hub. Optional special fitting bracket set is required for the bike witout eyelet and equiped
with a nut type hub. Thru type hub is not compatible with KingCarrier.

@ 6mm diameter hole must be required on the canti-brake type front fork for installing the rack. Caliper brake type front fork
can be used by installing the mount stay through the brake axle.

@ The maximum load of this rack is 10 kgs.

@ Ask to professional mechanic or bike shop for installing KingCarrier to your bike. Minoura is not responsible to any result caused by your
own installation.

@ Check the following points every time before using this rack; 1) All bolts and nuts are firmly tightened, 2) No damage on the welded points,
3) No damage on the Mount Stay, especially at the connecting area to the front fork. If you find out any problem, do not use this rack.
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( How To Assemble KingCarrier /¥ ¥ U 7 DEY {31375 )

1. Assemble the Legs to the inside of the under frame. (Fig. A)

Note: The legs are not symmetric. The bracket on the
bottom is opposite of the center.
(Fig. B) P

2. The kit comes with two different sized Mount Stays. Choose the

appropriate one to your bike's wheel size.

Attach the Mount Stay underneath the rack frame with M6x15
cap screws, M6 washers (large) and M6 nuts. Tighten temporally.
(Fig. Q) y

(Fig.C /B C)

. Install the Legs to the threaded hole on the front fork.
Insert the copper sleeve into the tube on the bracket, then screw
the M5x25 cap screw to the hole through the copper sleeve.
(Fig. D)
[Tightening Toruque : 3 N.m]
If there is no threaded hole on the front fork, use the supplied
Axle Mount Bracket to mount the rack on the front wheel quick
skewer axle.

The bracket has two holes. The rear hole is in case you want
to use a mudguard. The front hole is for installing the rack.

The included copper sleeve is only for use if you use the
included M5 bolt. An M6 bolt can be used without the
copper sleeve.

M6 bolt (suitable size is M6x25) is not included.
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( Before Assembling ,/$&31T DiIC

Required Tools

HELETER

x M5 Hex Wrench
x M6 Hex Wrench
x 10mm Spanner

N o= —

N o= —

x M5 7"ABL>F
x M6 "ABL>F
X 10mm R/\F

Parts List
BRamEAHE

1 x Rack Body
1 X Right Side Leg

1 x Left Side Leg

1 x Mount Stay (for 700c)
1 x Mount Stay (for 650c/26")
2 x Axle Mount Bracket

1 x Hex Bolt M6x35

1 x Hex Bolt M6x55

6 x Cap Screw M6x15

2 x Cap Screw M5x25

5 x M6 Washer (Large)
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x B AHF X7 — (650c/26" F3)
X7 XV AR
x7~ARIV b M6x35
x7NARIV b M6x55

xF v v TRV b M6x15
X F v v TRV b M5x25
X M6 Ty v (K)

4 x M6 Washer (Small) 4XM6FET Yy (N
2 x M5 Washer 2Xx M5 Ty v
7 x M6 Nut 7 x M6 Fv b
2 x M5 Nut 2x M5Fw b
2 x Copper Sleeve 2 xB\WINATHhS—
For 700c Road & CrossBike

Mount Stay Difference
Y H1F R 7 —DiEWN

Q/R Mount Bracket
714 v IBfMEE

Axle Mount Bracket
(Option)

(BUz%)

700c A@—
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For MTB, 650c Road
MTB - 650c @— FH

Q/R Mount Bracket /7 1 v VBt & &

<€—— Quick Release Skewer
PESFADEYS

M5 Nut /M5 Fv b

Axle Mount Bracket //\7'F v FEUFERE

6’ ~<—— Nut Type Hub
Fv bEER/NT

Check to make sure there
are no missing parts before
assembling.
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Cap Screw means the bolt
with cylindrical head with hex
shaped hole on top.
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Choose appropriate one to your
bike wheel size.
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Use this bracket (incuded) for
mounting the rack if your front
fork doesn't have the braze-on
on its end and features quick
release skewer.
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Use this optional bracket for
mounting the rack if your front
fork doesn't have the braze-on
on its end and features fixing
nut type hub.
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( Parts Names & EBD&F5 )

Cap Screw M6x15
F v v 7RIV~ M6x15
< Torque : 5 N.m >

Hex Bolt\

Mount Stay M6x35 or M6x55

M6x35 F fzld M6x55
< Torque : 5N.m >

Front Fork
B74—7

M6 Washer (Large)
M6FT v (K) M6 F
M6 Nut
M6+ Cap Screw M6x15
M6 Washer (Small)
M6 Nut
F v 7RIV~ M6X15
M6 FET vy () \
M6+ k
< Torque - 5N.m > Right Side Leg
\ =t
M5 Washer Cf)p!)er Sleeve Z;;]Side Leg
M5 ET v+ N1 T
Cap Screw M5x25

F v v 7RIV~ M5x25 \
< Torque : 3N.m >

(About NylonNut /F1a>F v MMc2WT ) (Bolt Size Spec /R Fﬂ(?fﬁ%ﬂ)

Nylon nuts are used and have a soft plastic ring that keeps L

them from loosening.

It's normal to feel some resistance when tightening. Make
sure to tighten all the way.

Plastic Ring
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Diameter 1%
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Length & &

Nylon nut is not designed to repeat loosening &
tightening so often.
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Diameter 1% Length &

4. Temporally install the Mount Stay to the hole on the fork crown
(the shoulder part of the front fork). (Fig. E)

You may have to disassemble the front brake (caliper
brake) to set the stay to the brake pivot bolt if your fork
doesn't have the hole.

Ask a certified professional to help if needed. Minoura is not
responsible for any result caused by improper installation.

Put two M6 washers in front and behind the front fork.
Do not miss the washer between the bolt and the Mount
Stay.

5. Adjust the length and bent angle of the Mount Stay to make the
rack level, then tighten the M6x15 cap screws firmly. (Fig. E)
[Tighetining Torque : 5 N.m]
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6. Tighten the hex head bolt and nut on the fork crown fimrly while
pushing the rack downward to make the gap zero between the
Mount Stay and the hex bolt. It will increase the rack stability at
maximum level. (Fig. F)
[Tighetining Torque : 5 N.m]

(Fig.E /K E)
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7. Finally, check all bolts and nuts are fimrly tightened.

(Fig.F /& F)
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